diversification to reduce exposure to market risk (price risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk), by
ensuring counterparties meet credit criteria, and that investments are within the limits set by the
investment strategy.

Other risks - The fund managers have to ensure that the fund has adequate liquidity to meet its
obligations as they arise. They must also be sensitive to any actions of government or changes in
European legislation which might affect funding requirements.

Sensitivity to these risks is estimated in paragraph 36i.

36d Transactions relating to retirement benefits

The Council recognises the cost of retirement benefits in the revenue account in the Cost of
Services, when they are earned by employees, rather than when the benefits are actually paid as
pensions.  However, the charge required to be made against council tax is based on the cash
payable to the fund during the year. An adjustment is therefore made to the General Fund via the
Movement in Reserves Statement. The following table shows the transactions made in the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the General Fund Balance via the
Movement in Reserves Statement during the year:

92

Restated
2014/15

2015/16

 £’000 £’000

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Cost of Services
Administration 24 25
Current service cost 1,190 1,622
Past service cost 119 0

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability
Interest costs 3,687 3,163
Expected return on scheme assets (2,602) (2,070)

Total post-employment benefit charged to the
(Surplus)/Deficit on the Provision of Service 2,418 2,740

Other post-employment benefit charged to the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability

Return on plan assets, excluding amount included in
interest expense

(4,872) (1,050)

Actuarial gains & losses from changes in demographic
assumptions

0 0

Actuarial gains & losses from changes in financial
assumptions

13,041 (5,168)

Total re-measurements recognised in Other
Comprehensive Income

8,169 (6,218)

Total post-employment benefit charged to the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

10,587 (3,478)

Movement in Reserves Statement

Reversal of net charges made to the (Surplus)/Deficit on
the Provision of Services

(2,418) (2,740)

Actual amount charged against the General Fund Balance
for pensions in the year

2,865 1,025

93

36e Pension assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the Authority’s obligation in respect of its
defined benefit plans is as follows

 Scheme Liabilities

 Local Government Pension Scheme

 2014/15 2015/16

 £’000 £’000

Present value of the defined benefit obligation (100,240) (97,109)

Fair value of plan assets 65,537 66,906

Net liability arising from defined benefit obligation (34,703) (30,203)

36f Reconciliation of fair value of the scheme (plan) assets

 Scheme Assets

 Local Government Pension Scheme

 2014/15 2015/16

 £’000 £’000

1 April 58,414 65,537

Interest income 2,602 2,070

Re-measurement gain/(loss)

Return on plan assets, excluding amount included in
interest expense

4,872 1,050

Employer contributions 2,865 1,022

Employee contributions 383 407

Benefits paid (3,575) (3,155)

Other (24) (25)

31 March 65,537 66,907

The actual return on the plan assets was £3,121 in 2015/16 (£7,473k 2014/15).

36g Reconciliation of present value of the scheme liabilities (defined benefit obligation)

 Scheme Liabilities

 Local Government Pension Scheme

 2014/15 2015/16

 £’000 £’000

1 April (85,395) (100,240)

Current service cost (1,190) (1,622)

Interest cost (3,687) (3,163)

Contributions by scheme participants (383) (407)

Re-measurement gains and (losses)

Changes in financial assumptions (13,041) 5,168

Benefits paid 3,575 3,155

Past service costs (119) 0

31 March (100,240) (97,109)

94

36h Local Government Pension Scheme assets comprised

 Fair value of scheme assets

 2014/15
Percentage

total of
asset

2015/16
Percentage

total of
asset

 £’000  £’000

Cash

Cash and cash equivalents 3,175 4.8% 2,261 3.4%

Net Current Assets 0 0.0% 40 0.1%

 3,175 4.8% 2,301 3.5%

Equity investments (by industry
type)

Consumer 7,245 11.1% 7,267 10.9%

Energy 521 0.8% 287 0.4%

Financial institutions 3,883 5.9% 4,058 6.1%

Health and care 2,227 3.4% 2,428 3.6%

Information technology 3,705 5.7% 4,118 6.2%

Industrials 3,145 4.8% 2,899 4.3%

Other 1,834 2.8% 1,938 2.9%

Subtotal equity 22,560 34.5% 22,995 34.4%

Bonds

UK corporate 631 1.0% 962 1.4%

Overseas corporate 278 0.4% 401 0.6%

Government 2,057 3.1% 1,344 2.0%

Subtotal bonds 2,966 4.5% 2,707 4.0%

Property

Retail 2,665 4.1% 2,293 3.4%

Commercial 3,506 5.3% 4,139 6.2%

Subtotal property 6,171 9.4% 6,432 9.6%

Private equity

UK 1,644 2.5% 1,091 1.6%

Overseas 8,010 12.2% 8,274 12.4%

Subtotal private equity 9,654 14.7% 9,365 14.0%

Other

Infrastructure 3,647 5.6% 5,346 8.0%

Property Funds 480 0.7% 16,836 25.1%

Credit funds 16,884 25.8% 924 1.4%

Subtotal alternatives 21,011 32.1% 23,106 34.5%

 65,537 100.0% 66,906 100.0%

95

36i Basis for estimating assets and liabilities

Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method, an
estimate of the pensions that will be payable in future years dependent on assumptions about
mortality rates, salary levels etc.  The liabilities have been assessed by Mercers, an independent
firm of actuaries. Estimates for the County Council Fund are based on the latest full valuation of the
scheme as at 31 March 2014.

The main assumptions used in their calculations have been as follows:-

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out